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COMPILATION OF CBHA MEMBERS’ RESPONSES TO

HIGH-RISK STAFF QUESTIONS

CBHA Member Response #1 
I’m sending along some important guidance regarding situations where your employees report possible exposure to COVID-19 or have absences from work related to the COVID-19 crisis.  
 

The main take away from this message is that supervisors and I need to have increased communication about employees’ struggles and absences during this time.
 

The following are the situations that you’re already reporting to me:

1. When your employee brings you a doctor’s note.

2. When your employee has missed work and is approaching the need to access Serious Illness (SI) time.

3. When your employee reports to you a medical situation that is affecting their work in some way.

These situations trigger possible medical leaves and other resources I can help them with.
 

Currently, many laws and regulations are changing regarding COVID-19, as it relates to FMLA and sick pay.  We are moving forward immediately with many of the new guidelines.  It is important that we work together to make sure we’re doing everything we can to remain legally compliant and doing all that we can to help our employees through this difficult time.  To ensure this, (in addition to the situations mentioned above) any situation in which your employee is missing work due to anything related to the COVID-19 crisis must be reported to me as soon as feasible.
 

General Summary of Changes:
Effective March 1, 2020, our Agency will waive the 4-day waiting period for SI for situations related to COVID-19.  HR and accounting will retroactively adjust balances for employees who had to use their PLD for that waiting period during this time.  

 

On March 18, 2020, Congress passed the Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA).  The law is set to take effect April 2, 2020.  Effective March 18, 2020, Cunningham will move forward with the sick pay mandated by FFCRA, rather than waiting until the April 2, 2020 effective date.

 

HR and leadership will evaluate situations on a case-by-case basis and determine what qualifies for mandated sick pay or SI, maintaining compliance with the law and our policies.

 

We are also trying to do everything we can to limit the risk of our employees and clients being exposed to the virus.  If an employee reports to you that they feel they’ve been exposed, we’re requesting that you ask them the three DCFS recommended questions below. 

1. Within the last 14 days, have you traveled to an area with widespread coronavirus according to the CDC?

2. Within the last 14 days, have you had close contact (6 feet) with a person with test-proven COVID-19?

3. Do you have fever, cough, or trouble breathing?

If they respond yes to any of these questions, they need to report it to a healthcare provider and I need to be notified.  They should not work until released to do so from the healthcare provider and/or approved to do so by leadership.
 

During this time, we will also be asking these questions of incoming orientation attendees.

 

If you have any questions about doctor’s notes, medical situations, or COVID-19 as it relates to your employees, please don’t hesitate to ask me!            
CBHA Member Response #2

This is an area where I highly recommend they consult with their employment counsel.  The guidance for people at high risk are on the CDC and IDPH websites. The answers depend on whether this is union or non-union staff; in union – what’s in your CBA?    There is also good guidance from  the Department of Labor and the ADA resources on what we can and cannot do as employers right now. https://www.ada.gov/emerg_prep.html)   I don’t t know how many members  are subscribers to HR Source – they are a nonprofit HR  resource…  membership is about $1250 annually. That includes an attorney hotline.  I am also  attaching an  article I found very helpful. 

 

The new emergency sick leaves also may come into play . . . if  someone is at high risk because of age or  has an underlying condition, they may be eligible for the emergency paid sick leave (for example if a health care professional has told them to isolate or quarantine)  … and the government has issued guidance on what type of documentation employers need from  employees.  There are tons of law firms that have published helpful articles or blogs on this topic. (Click Here)
CBHA Member Response #3

We have staff also indicate they have chronic conditions that put them at higher risk for covid complications if contracted and therefore do not want to work. We are asking them to attest to their condition (our HR will be providing the template), in writing because with the pace of things this is the best we can do right now. We will see how this goes. 

CBHA Member Response #4

We are having employees use there paid-time-off and then applying for unpaid leave either through FMLA or through a Pandemic Personal Leave policy we created in response to COVID-19.
If an employee claims a medical condition, they would work through CIGNA for FMLA. 

Otherwise, for personal leave we do not require any documentation.

We have temporarily eliminated the restriction period of 90 days for new employees to accrue and use paid time off, but otherwise we are not compensating other types of leave at this time.

CBHA Member Response #5

Any staff who are self-identifying as high risk (I’m assuming this means they have come into contact with someone suspected of having Covid-19 or someone who is likely to contract the virus—like our staff who live with doctors or nurses) are asked to either work from home or quarantine for 14 days away from the other party to determine if symptoms develop.
We are allowing staff to use the Families First Emergency Sick Leave and/or Emergency FMLA for qualifying reasons or their own Paid Time Off or unpaid time off for non-qualifying reasons.  Staff can also supplement the Families First 2/3 salary time with 1/3 of their own PTO to attain full salary.

We are allowing a balance of -80 hours at this time for PTO usage.  We will revisit that decision when we receive notification of our payroll protection loan.  At that time it might make the most sense to keep staff getting paid as much as possible so we may add PTO to all staff PTO banks because right now staff are reluctant to go into negative and are choosing unpaid time off.
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